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CREDIT RATING Initial Rating 

Rating Committee date: 18.06.2021 

Publication date: 18.06.2021 

Long-term rating: ВВВ- 

Outlook: stable 

Short-term rating: А-3 
  

Long-term national-scale rating А (BG) 

Outlook: stable 

Short-term national scale rating A-1 (BG) 
1) Prior to the present publication the credit rating and rating outlook was disclosed to the rated entity or related third party. Following that disclosure 

amendments in the credit rating and rating outlook have not been executed; 
2) During the last 2 years, BCRA Credit Rating Agency AD has not provided ancillary services to the rated entity or a related third party. 

  
BCRA -  CREDIT RATING AGENCY 

 

BCRA – CREDIT RATING AGENCY (BCRA) is the third 

qualified rating agency in the EU, registered under 

Regulation (EC) No. 1060/2009 of the European 

Parliament and the Council. The credit ratings, assigned 

by BCRA, are recognized throughout the EU and are equal 

with the other ratings, recognized by European Securities 

and Markets Authority (ESMA), without any territorial or 

other limitations. 

At a session of the Rating Committee of BCRA, 
held on 18.06.2021 a review of the report for the 
credit rating of Educational-Sports Complex 
“Lozenets” has been discussed. The session was 
run by D.Sc. (Econ.) Kiril Grigorov, in his capacity 
as a Chairman of the Rating Committee. Following 
a discussion of the financial condition for five years 
(2016-2020) and assessment of the factors 
affecting the rating, the members of the Rating 
Committee took the following decision: 

The BCRA – Credit Rating Agency assigns the 
following ratings to Educational-Sports Complex 
“Lozenets”: 

 Long-term credit rating: ВВВ-  “stable“ 
outlook and short-term credit rating: А-3 , 

 Long-term national-scale rating: А (BG), 
“stable“ outlook and short-term national-scale 
rating: А-1 (BG) .  

 

 

 

The officially adopted methodology of BCRA for 
assigning credit rating of a group of companies and/or 
individual companies in the group is used: 
(https://www.bcra-
bg.com/files/Holding_Methodology_2016_en.pdf).  

The users of the rating can find information on the 
meaning of each rating category, including the definition 
of default in the published Global rating scale on the 
BCRA’s website: 

(https://www.bcra-bg.com/files/global_scale_en.pdf )  

 

The report has been prepared and the rating - assigned, 
based on information made available by the rated bank, 
Bulgarian National Bank, National Statistical Institute, 
BCRA’ database, consultants and other public 
information sources. 
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Operating Environment 

Sovereign Risk  

The emergence of the worldwide COVID-19 
pandemic and addressing the issue turned into one 
of the main priorities in Bulgaria as well as in all its 
political and economic partners. The country was 
in a state of emergency from the 13th of March to 
the 13th of May 2020 due to the unprecedented 
crisis, and the government took a number of 
legislative measures to curb the negative economic 
impact.  

The COVID-19 pandemic and the measures taken 
to limit the infection have adversely influenced the 
economic activity in the country. The preliminary 
annual data for 2020 show a decline in Bulgaria's 
GDP of 4.2% after an increase of 3.7% achieved in 
2019. A significant slowdown has been observed in 
the dynamics of household consumption, lending, 
the external sector indicators, as well as in inflation 
processes. In 2020, the unemployment rate rose to 
5.1% (from 4.2% a year earlier).   

Bulgaria has entered the current crisis with a stable 
financial position and a low government debt level. 
According to the preliminary data of the Ministry of 
Finance, the forecasted balance of the CFP 
reached a deficit of BGN 3.5 bln or 3% of the 
projected GDP since the government provided 
financial aid to the sectors most affected by the 
crisis. The government debt rose to 24.7% of the 
GDP as of September 2020 due to the fiscal 
measures taken to overcome the crisis and the 
decline in GDP, however, remained low in a 
comparative aspect. 

Banking System 

On July 10, 2020, the Bulgarian lev was included 
in the Exchange Rate Mechanism II. In parallel, the 
ECB's decision to establish close cooperation with 
the BNB was announced. Starting October 1, 
2020, the ECB commenced the direct supervision 
of the significant institutions in the Republic of 
Bulgaria. The Bulgarian banks that fulfil the criteria 
are UniCredit Bulbank AD, DSK Bank AD, United 
Bulgarian Bank AD, Eurobank Bulgaria AD, and 
Raiffeisenbank (Bulgaria) EAD.  

Currently, the banking sector remains stable. The 
capital ratios and liquidity of banks are at high 
levels being supported by the steady growth of the 
deposit base. 

Lending to the non-financial sector has been 
slowing down in the conditions of uncertainty 
during the first half of 2020, largely for enterprises. 
At the same time, under the Procedure for Deferral 
and Settlement of Liabilities Payable to Banks and 
their Subsidiaries – Financial Institutions requests 
from households and enterprises for deferral of 
liabilities amounting to BGN 8,1 billion or 83.1% of 
the filed so far were approved as of end-June 
2020, or 12.3% of the total gross loans and 
advances.  

The profit generated in 2019 was high, securing 
additional capitalisation and a reserve for 
maintaining the stability of the sector. Therefore, 
the BNB decided to fully capitalise that profit as 
one of the measures to further strengthen the 
capital of banks in the context of the crisis related 
to COVID-19. The reported financial result, as of 
the end of 2020, amounts to BGN 815 mln lower 
by 51.4% on an annual basis. The net income from 
interests, fees and commissions retained their 
importance but at an annual decline in both 
sources. At the same time, the value of the 
impairments incurred doubled compared to the 
same period in 2019. 

The development of economic processes in the 
country, including in the context of the pandemic of 
COVID-19, have been analysed in detail by BCRA 
- Credit Rating Agency. A Rating Rationale of the 
Sovereign Rating assigned by BCRA to the 
Republic of Bulgaria is available on our official 
website: 

https://www.bcra-bg.com/en/ratings/bulgaria-rating 

 

Educational-Sports Complex “Lozenets” EAD 

(ESC Lozenets or the Company) is a joint-stock 
company, incorporated and registered in 
compliance with на Art. 158 and the Commercial 
Law and operates according to the Bulgarian 
Legislation. The Court registration of the Company 
was made in April 1990 by a Resolution № 
156/02.04.1990, Company file № 141 of the Sofia 
District Court under №132, volume 3, p. 134. The 
Company is registered in the Commercial Register 
kept by the Registry Agency at the Ministry of 
Justice of the Republic of Bulgaria under UIC 
202961633 on 05.03.2014.  

When registered, the name of the company is „47 
Vaptsarov“ EOOD, which has been changed lately 
to Eurohold Properties EOOD. The company 

https://www.bcra-bg.com/en/ratings/bulgaria-rating
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operated under this name until November 2013, 
when the latter was changed to "Educational and 
Sports Complex Lozenets" EAD.  

The company was established for an indefinite 
period and according to its Articles of Association 
is not limited by a term or other termination 
condition. 

ESC Lozenets EAD operates only on the territory 
of the Republic of Bulgaria and has no registered 
branches in the country and abroad. 

The company's shares are not traded on the 
regulated markets. On a debenture loan issued in 
2017, the issue of ESC Lozenets is registered on 
the Bulgarian Stock Exchange - code: ED6A and 
ISIN: BG2100011175. 

The subject of activity is purchase and sale of 
real estate, development, public works and 
construction activity, rental activity, consulting and 
management services, purchase of goods and 
other items for sale in original or processed form, 
commercial representation and mediation, 
warehouses, commissions, forwarding and 
transportation transactions, tourist, advertising and 
other services, as well as any other activity that is 
not prohibited by law. 

The main activity carried out during the last five 
years and maintained unchanged as of the date of 
publication of the present rationale, aimed at the 
acquisition/construction of investment 
properties and their subsequent management, 
including rental. Since mid-2014, the company 
has focused on developing a project for the 
construction of an "educational - sports complex" 
located in the Sofia, Lozenets region. At the time of 
writing, this is the only investment property of 
ESC Lozenets. 

The complex was built in the period 2014-2020 and 
consists of two buildings: building "A" - school 
building and building "B" - kindergarten, together 
with the adjacent sports complex for the needs of 
the two educational institutions. An underground 
parking lot and two squash halls have been built 
next to building B, and outdoor sports fields for all 
age groups of the school complex have been built 
in the yard of the complex. The total built-up area 
is 4 461 m² and the total built-up area is 24 385 m². 

The company operates in the NACE sector "Real 
estate activities", class 6820 - "Rental and 
operation of own real estate". 

The capital of OSK Lozenets EAD as of 
31.12.2020. (and as of 10.06.2021 - during the last 
check in the Commercial Register on the occasion 
of preparation of the rating assessment) amounts 
to BGN 11,935,701, distributed in the same 
number of available, registered, non-preferred 
shares, with one vote in the General Meeting of 
Shareholders, right to dividend and liquidation 
share, with a nominal value of BGN 1 each. The 
last change in the value of the capital is from 
30.04.2014 when it was raised to its current 
amount with a non-monetary contribution - real 
estate (the value so far is BGN 4,805,241). The 
sole owner of the company is Kamalia Trading 
Limited, Cyprus. 

High Rate EOOD (owning 99.9% of the capital of 
Kamalia Trading) and Plamen Patev - the owner of 
100% of the capital of the latter company, exercise 
indirect control over the rated company. 

The company has a one-tier management 
system - Board of Directors (Board of Directors), 
composed as of 10.06.2021, as follows: 

• Iva Garvanska-Sofianska - Chair of the Board of 
Directors, 

• Nevena Stefanova Marinova-Bogoeva - Deputy 
Chair of the Board, 

• Kremena Yordanova Peneva - Executive 
Director. 

This composition of the Board of Directors has not 
changed since December 2016, when Shai Shtrix 
left, replaced by its current Chair Iva Garvanska-
Sofianska. 

Since January 2018, an Audit Committee supports 
the Board of Directors work (in line with the 
assessment of the effectiveness of the internal 
financial control systems and the integrity of the 
financial statements) and is composed: 

• Nadezhda Shemshirova - Chairman and 
independent member; 

• Iva Garvanska-Sofianska - member; 

• Tsvetelina Stancheva-Moskova - independent 
member. 

The investment property owned by ESC Lozenets 
has been assigned for use under a long-term 
lease agreement (December 1, 2014, to 
September 1, 2035) with the related party Wonder 
Group AD, where two companies from its structure 
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operate – private secondary school St. George 
EOOD and private kindergarten St. George EOOD. 

Under the lease agreement, the Company 
registers the main part of revenues for the entire 
period of analysis (2016-2020). Additionally, a 
more significant amount of income is formed due to 
the positive revaluations of the book value of the 
property. Once (in 2019), a larger amount of 
revenues from a sale of investment property is 
reported. The last three financial years are marked 
by an upward trend in the value of revenues from 
rents and fees (respectively by 37.4% on an 
annual basis in 2020, 61.9% in 2019, and 11.6% in 
2018). This is related to the gradual completion 
and bringing into service of the investment property 
and the respective annexation of the lease 
agreement. For the needs of the rating 
assessment, the degree of construction of the 
complex is defined as very high - i.e. no significant 
future improvements are expected to result in 
further expectations for a significant rental 
increase. 

Due to the nature of the investment property, the 
direct income of the rated company is not 
significantly influenced by the COVID-19 
pandemic, which caused significant reductions in 
income from rents (concurrently, due to a decrease 
in the volume of rented space and reduced rental 
levels) and respectively, reduction of the revenues 
in the sector. 

The concentration of rental income from one 
person leads to a dependence of the rated 
company on the activities of the tenant (Wonder 
Group) and its positive future development. 
Therefore, for the present rating assessment, the 
activity and results of Wonder Group AD are 
analyzed additionally and compared to the 
reference group of private schools1. 

The educational institutions from "Wonder Group" 
are leaders in the group in terms of realized 
revenues and growth but also form total loss for 
both 2020 and 2019, coming in part from the high 
rent for the used buildings. As a positive factor in 
this line, one can consider that both schools are in 
a process of development and the built capacity of 

                                                 
1 Incl.: „Primary Private school AZBUKI, Prof. Ivan Apostolov 
Private English Language Secondary School CHSU PO 
IZKUSTVA I CHUZHDI EZITSI "ARTIS" EOOD and Chastno 
Sredno Uchiliste "Tsar Simeon Veliki" EOOD. 

the school base is not filled yet. At the end of 2020, 
about 540 children were trained, while the capacity 
is of over 700 children. The good conditions for the 
learning process and the quality of the complex are 
assessed as a significant plus for future positive 
development of the educational activity in the 
system of the companies from "Wonder Group". 
The main negative factor is the high tuition fees, 
which currently remain the reason for the 
incomplete occupancy of the complex’s capacity. 

 

The financial condition and results of ESC 
Lozenets EAD, have been analysed independently, 
and are compared to the results achieved in a 
reference group of companies2 engaged in the 
sector of rental of own investment properties. 

The operating environment and the development of 
the real estate management sector are analysed. 
The sector’s development slowed down due to the 
health crisis, which is assessed as a negative 
factor. It is due to the significant reduction in 
revenues, both from the lost volume of rented 
areas and from the decrease in rental prices. The 
activity of educational institutions is characterized 
by a smaller decline in both revenues and results 
during the pandemic period. 

The financial analysis of ESC Lozenets EAD, 
which covers the last five years (2016-2020), 
shows a significant increase in revenues from 
activity, corresponding to the gradual bringing into 
service of certain parts of the property. This 
corresponds to a significant increase in the 
value of the investment property (by 69.5% over 
the last four years, to a value of BGN 44.6 mln), as 
well as those reported as fixed assets: buildings 
and structures (by BGN 7 mln in 2019) and 
business inventory (BGN 1 mln in 2019). Along 
these lines, there is a total increase of the 
company's balance by 96.9% for the same period 
(from the end of 2016 to the end of 2020), to the 
amount of BGN 55.2 mln at the end of 2020.

                                                 
2 Incl.: „Bulgaria Real Estates Fund“ SPV; „Velgraf Asset 
Management“ AD; „Bravo Property Fund“ SPV; „Real Estates 
Development“ EAD; „Exclusive Property“ SPV and Varna 
Estates Management EOOD 
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Revenues and results of ESC Lozenets (2016-2020) 

 

The strongly improved revenues levels in the last 
two years of the analysed period resulted in a 
significant increase in the net financial result 
(BGN 1.1 mln for 2019 and 2020). 

The Equity moves positively throughout the period 
when in 2016, it amounted to BGN 8 002 thou and 
reached the amount of BGN 10 250 thou at the 
end of 2020 (an increase by 28.1%). A sharper 
increase is observed in the last two years – based 
on the improved financial result. The fixed 
capital was not raised in the analysed period, and 
the equity is lower in a comparative aspect, at 
the amount of 10.3 mln (by BGN 1.7 mln, which is 
not covered accumulated loss).  

The credit liabilities: from banking institutions, 
bonds, leases, related and unrelated parties 
account for the largest share in the structure of 
liabilities throughout the analysed period. They 
shape almost the entire part of the company's 
liabilities excluding Equity ranging from 95-99% 
share. The gradual investment of funds in the 
construction of the investment property led to an 
overall increase in the company's indebtedness 
while maintaining relatively constant levels of 
indebtedness indicators. The level of the 
company's total indebtedness has been 
preserved without significant changes in the last 
four years, kept at a high level of about 82%, which 
exceeds the values of the indicator of the 
companies in the reference group. The credit 
dependence was maintained very high, without 
significant changes standing at 3.0 in three out of 
the last four financial years. By the management 
strategy, the level of external liabilities (the 
calculation of the indicator does not include 
intragroup liabilities) exceeds the level of equity. 
However, they are being secured by high-quality 
investment property. The average levels of credit 
dependence of the companies in the reference 

group are significantly lower compared to those of 
OSK Lozenets. 

From a liquidity point of view, the key risk for the 
rated company would be the ability of the sole 
tenant (related party from the Group) to preserve 
the business activity in good parameters, sufficient 
to provide funds for the lease. The BCRA’s 
analysis of the activity does not show factors that 
would impede the activity of the tenant or bring 
negative development expectations. Quite the 
contrary, there are reserves for positive 
development, related to the additional expansion of 
the business and revenues. In case of unexpected 
liquidity difficulties, the company may count on its 
owner and companies in its group. 

The achieved levels of the operating result and the 
earnings before expenses for taxes, interest, and 
depreciation (EBITDA) in the last two years report 
significant improvement, which resulted in an 
improved level of interest payment coverage. 
However, they remain lower than the average 
levels for the reference group of companies. 

The improved financial results in the second half of 
the analysed period lead to an increase in 
profitability indicators, like that of equity that 
already significantly exceeds the average levels in 
the reference group of companies, and that of 
operating profitability varies from higher to 
practically equal levels for the group. 

In terms of efficiency indicators, the company 
exceeds the companies in the reference group in 
terms of the maintained levels of the Period of 
collection of receivables from customers in 
days and has lower levels in the Period of 
repayment of liabilities from suppliers in days.  

The BCRA’s financial forecast for the condition of 
ESC Lozenets shows that the company will be able 
to serve its liabilities in full and on time. 

 

As strengths of the company and opportunities for 
further development of the business should be 
considered:  

 The significant experience gained in the 
sector in which the company operates, 

 Provided funds for  the investment 
program and servicing the obligations for its 
financing, including through the other companies in 
the economic group to which ESC Lozenets 
belongs, 



 

 

CREDIT RATING 
„Educational-Sports Complex “Lozenets” EAD  
Long-term / Short-term credit rating:  
ВВВ- / А-3 (outlook: stable) 
Long-term / Short-term national-scale rating:  
А (BG) / А-1 (BG) (outlook: stable) 

June 2021г. 
95, Evlogi & Hristo Georgievi Blvd, fl. 1 
1142 Sofia 

phone: (+359-2) 987 6363     
www.bcra-bg.com        

 

BCRA – CREDIT RATING AGENCY 
 
6 

 High-quality of the investment property and 
advanced level of the service offered by the tenant, 

 The high levels of return on capital, sales 
revenues, and net financial result maintained in the 
last two years of the analysed period. 

 

Weaknesses of the Company and the threats for 
the development of the business operations may 
arise from:  

 Difficulties or inability of the tenant to 
develop the business and fill the capacity of the 
property, as a result of both the overall weak 
liquidity of the local market and the future 
development of the competition, 

 The strong concentration of revenues and 
their dependence on the results achieved by the 
tenant; 

 Maintained relatively high levels of 
indebtedness and high credit dependence.  

 

Changes to achieve lower indebtedness, an 
increase in liquidity and revenues, as well as the 
improvement of net financial results may lead to an 
increase of the grade of the assigned rating. 

Changes in opposite course or difficulties in 
collecting receivables might downgrade the rating, 
accordingly. 

 

 
 
 
Key Financial Indicators: 

BGN’000  2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 

Balance Sum 55 248 50 357 44 964 37 441 28 056 
   incl. Investment properties 44 580 41 247 43 092 34 499 26 302 
Current assets 2 372 633 1 411 2 759 1 607 
Equity  10 250 9 131 8 006 8 072 8 002 
Total liabilities 44 998 41 226 36 958 29 369 20 054 

incl. Interest-bearing (banks , bonds and leasing) 30 673 23 604 23 990 24 213 17 574 

Current liabilities 2 930 7 058 2 939 1 845 481 
Total revenues 3 911 5 536 1 939 1 538 2 208 
Revenues from rents and fees 3 286 2 392 1 477 1 323 1 422 

Net revenues (expenses) from impairments 614 1 231 250 87 -207 

Operating result 1 991 1 614 855 761 578 
Net financial result 1 119 1 125 4 70 476 
EBITDA 2 814 2 746 1 150 911 1 011 

EBITDA margin 0.72 0.50 0.59 0.59 0.46 
EBITDA/разходи за лихви 1.9 2.1 1.1 1.1 2.1 
Leverage (liabilities / total assets) 0.81 0.82 0.82 0.78 0.71 
Credit indebtdeness (interest payables / equity)  2.99 2.59 3.00 3.00 2.20 
Profitability of sales revenues 34.0% 26.5% 0.3% 5.3% 32.5% 
Profitability of equity 10.9% 12.3% 0.0% 0.9% 5.9% 
Current liquidity 0.81 0.09 0.48 1.50 3.34 
Instant liquidity 0.03 0.01 0.04 0.04 0.66 

 
 


